
A G E N D A

M eeting T ype: Z

D ate: 06/15/98

C ity of C harlooe, C ity C lerk's O m ce



. r

w w  ,  e

' 

.  

.  j j ; j I 
j , j W, j jj j jt

M ayor P arrick M ccrory M ayor P ro Teln Lynn w eler

-  

.

. . p

R tW  A utrey A =
.'/'RmC/lH  M ajeed

C harles ' cker D on R eW

Patrick Ccnaon A l R oxrw/

M alachi G reene Tim  Sellers

M fke Jackson Sara Sp eneer

c ozzp czi A g en da

M O N D A Y , JI.W E  15, 1998

5 :00 p m  - C O U N C IL -M A N A G E R  D IN N E R

M E E T G G  C H A M B E R  C O N F E R E N C E  R O O M

. A irp ort N oise O verlay D istrict

6:00 p m  - C O U N C IL  M E E T G G

M E E T G G  C H A M B E R

. F Y 99 O perating B udget and

F Y  99-03 C apital Investm ent P lan

. Z oning H earings and D ecisions



C IT Y  C O U N C IL  A G E N D A
M onday, June 15, 1998

T A R L E  O F C O N T E N T S

ltem  N m  Page N o. A ttac-hm entA o.

P O L IC Y

.
l> FY 99 Operating Budget and

FY 99-03 C apital Inves% ent Plan 1

A . C onsideration of M ayor aad

Council Com pensation Adjus% ent 2

B . T he FY 99 A ppropriations and

T ax L evy O rdinance 3 1

C . T he FY 99-03 C apim l lnves% ent
Plan R esolution 5 2

D . T w o T hirds G eneral O bligation

B onds R esolution 6 3

E . T he FY 99 Pay and B enefks
Plan R esolution 8 4

F . T he 17Y 99 L ease P urchase

A greem ent R esolution 10 5

G . C ity/c ounty lnterlocal A greem ent
A m endm ents 10

H . F innncial Pm ners Perform ance

R eview  R FP 11 6

1. A rts and O ue ide A gency

C ont acts
1. C harlotte C onvention and

V isitors B ureau 12 7

2 . C onvention C enter M arketing 12

3. U nited Fam ily Services

(Victim  A ssistance) 13 8
4 . A rts &  Science C ouncil 14 9



Item  N o. P age N m  A ttachm ent N o.

P olicy continued

J. M unicipal Service D ise icts
C ontracts 14 10

K . Job T raining C one act-s 15 11

L . H um an Services C ont acts 16 12

M . H ousing D evelopm ent
C ontracts 17 13

N . O ther B udgetary Item s 18



L  R 99 O perating Budget and R 99-03 C apital Investm ent Plan

A ction : A pprove 1998-1999 A ppropriations and T ax L ev

O rdlnance, the C apital Inves% ent P lan R esolution for

Fiscal Y ears 1999-03, the F Y 99 P ay and B enellts

R esolution , and other item s related to the A nnual

O rdinance adoption.

StG  R esource: L isted under each stction

P olicy : A s required by state law , the C ity of C harlotte adopts an

am m al appropriations and tax levy ordinance and

considers related actions prior to June 30 of each fiscal

year.

E xplanation: C ouncil is requested to adopt the follow ing actions:

A . C onsideration of M ayor and C ouncil

Com pensation A djus% ent tc'urt W alton)

B . T he FY 99 A ppropriations and T ax L evy

Ordin= ce tcut1 W alton)

C . T he FY 99-03 C apiu l Inves% ent P lan R esolution

(Curt W alton)

D . T w o-T hirds G eneral O bligation B onds R esolution

m ichard M artin)

E . T he FY 99 Pay and B enefits Plan R esolution

(Bill W ilder)

F . T he FY 99 L ease Purchase A greem ent R esolution

m ichard M artinl

G . C ity/c ounty Interlocal A greem ent A m endm ents

(Curt W alton)

H . F inancial P artners Perform ance R eview

(Curt W alton)

Budget Adoptlon June 1%, 1998 Page l



O ptions

1. T o bring C ouncilm em bers up to the sam e total

com pensation and to provide the sam e percentage

increase for the M ayor, an adjus% ent of $8,500
w ould need to be m ade to the budget.

2. T o bring the M ayor and C ouncilm em bers up to the

sam e base salary as M ecklenburg C ounty, an

adjus% ent of $24, 100 would need to be m ade to
the budget.

3. T o bring the M ayor and C ouncilm em bers up to the

sam e base salary and expenses, an adjus% ent of
$45,000 w ould need to be m ade to the budget.

4 . O ther options as determ ined by C ouncil.

F unding

A s stated in Section B , $465,395 is budgeted in C ouncil's

FY99 Contingency. M y adjus% ent to M ayor and
C ouncil com pensation w ould require a e nnqfer of the total

adjus% ent needed from  contingency to the M ayor/
C ouncil budget.

B udget O verview : B . T he FY 99 A ppropriations and T ax L evy

O rdinance

* O n M ay 4, 1998, the C ity M nnnger

presented the recom m ended F Y 99

O perating Budget and the FY 99-03 C apital

Inves% ent P lan to the M ayor and C ity

C ouncil. T he M ayor and C ity C ouncil has

held five half-day budget retreats and the

required public hearing.

* A s tentatively approved on June 9, 1998 by

straw  vote, the C ouncil endorsed the

follow ing budget scennrio :

-  A  revenue neutral tax rate of 47 .2:,

a 5 .3: decrease from  the current

year.

B udget A doptlon June l5, 1 998 Page 3



1. Arts and Outside Agencies Coneacts (Curt

W alton)

J. M unicipal Service D istricts Coneacts tcurt

W alton)

K . Job Training Contracts (Stanley W atking)

L. Hum an Services Contracts (Stanley W atking)

M . H ousing D evelopm ent Contracts (Stnnley W atking)

N . Other Budgetary Item s (Curt W alton)

A ction : A . C onsideration of M ayor and C ouncil

Com pensaion A djuse ent

O n June 9, 1998, C ouncil voted to add this item  to

the June 15, 1998 agenda.

If C ouncil's interest is in m atching the

com pensation level of M ecklenburg C ounty

C om m issioners, follow ing is a com parison .

B ase E xpense T echnology

Salary A llow ance A llow ance T otal

C ity
C ouncilm em ber $12,252* $4,000 $3, 100 $19,352

C ounty
C om m issioner $14,212* $5,800 $0 $20 .012

E xpense

B ase and C ar T echnology

Salary A llow ance A llow anct T otal

M ayor $16,800* $10,000 $3,100 $29,900

C ounty

C om m issioner

C hair $17,628* $6,400 $0 $24,028

* Base Salary reflects adjus% en? included in the respective
recom m ended budgets

Budget Adoptlon June l3, 1998 Page 2



-  A  lc trnnqfer from  the G eneral tAx

rate to Pay-A s-Y ou-G o, as w ell as a

lâ ç trnnqfer from  the Storm  W ater

tax rate to the D ebt Service to

support the capital progrnm .

-  A n average increase in Storm  W ater

fees of 6.5%  for residential

custom ers and 7.2%  for com m ercial

custom ers. T his increase reflects

the second-year im plem entation of

phasing out the 1ç property tax rate

dedicated to Storm  W ater over four

'. years and m nking Storm  W ater an
' 

enterprise fund .

-  A  W ater and Sew er rate increase of

2.79 %  for residential custom ers.

-  N o increase in trnnKit fares.

P roperty T ax R ate: T he property tax rate for F Y 99 is a total of 47 .2: per

$100 of assessed valuation. This m eets C ity C ouncil's
revenue neutral tax goal. T he F Y 99 assessed value is

estim ated at $40.19 billion, w ith an estim ated collection

rate of 98%  . T he distribution of the êax rate is as

follow s:

G eneral O perations 37.80t

D ebt P aym ents 6.70:

P ay-A s-Y ou-G o C apital 2.25t

Storm  W ater 0.45:

T otal 47.20:

C hanges to the C ouncil m ade the follow ing changes to the M nnnger's

R ecom m ended B udget: recom m ended budget on June 9, 1998:

1. R educed funding for the E conom ic D evelopm ent

D ivision to $100,000, including one additional

position, a net reduction of $342,195.

2. A dded funding for tw o positions in Planning to

i low  the num ber of m one y zoning cases to be

increased from  10 to 12 , a net increase of

$46,800.

B udget A doptlon June I5, 1998 Page 4



3 . A dded funding for the C om m llnity B uilding T ask

Force, an addition of $45,000. Fundz g is
contingent upon the T ask F orce raising the private

funds outlined in their budget request.

4. A dded funding for C rim estoppers, an increase of

$100,000.

*

5. A dded funding for the C harlotte Pllilharm onic

Orchestra, an increase of $35,000. Funding is
m eant as a One-tim e Contribution.

6 . R eallocated debt capacity to additional State R oads

on the N ovem ber 1998 ballot, an increase of $26

m illion, and to additional local roads, an increase

of $6 m illion. The total road bond package for

N ovem ber 1998 is $88.3 m illion.

7. D irected staff to com e back to C ouncil w ith the

m ost efficient w ay to provide transit services. T he

FY 99 budget includes $1,655,000 for new  and

expanded trnnqit service.

8. Reductions exceeded additions by $115,395. This
am ount is placed in C ouncil's FY 99 C ontingency,

bringing the total to $465,395.

A ttachm ent 1

O rdinnnce

C . T he FY 99-03 C apital Invee m ent Plan

R esolution

* T he resolution approves the five-year

capital inves% ent expendim re and

fm ancing plan totaling $1.3 billion.

* T he property tax rate dedicated to the

M unicipal D ebt Service Fund is

recom m ended at 6 .7:. T his is a W  ç

increase over F Y 98. T he increase is a

tranqfer from  the Storm  W ater F und as pm

of the financing of the 1996 bond projects
and a phase-out of the propen y #ny support

for storm  w ater.

B udget A doptlon June 15, 1998 Page 5



The sale of up to $291,000,000 of refunding bonds
w ill result in esthnated interest savings of

$5,073,000.

T w o-T hirds B onds: 1. T his resolution allow s staff to secure

authorization to issue up to approxim ately

$20,480,000 of tw o-thirds G eneral
O bligation B onds to include up to

approxim ately $19,730,000 of Steet Bonds

for seeet and sidew nlk projects, and up to
approxim ately $750,000 of C em etery

Bonds to finance cem etery projects.

2. A pproval of the resolution includes:

a. Introduction of a bond order for

$19,730,000 of Street Bonds.

b . Introduction of a bond order for

$750,000 of C em etery Bonds.

c. D esignation of staff to file the

Sw orn Statem ent of D ebt w ith the

C ity C lerk .

d . Setting the C ity C ouncil m eeting on

June 22, 1998 as the place and tim e

for a public hearing concerning the

bond orders.

R eftm ding B onds: 3. A pprove a resolution to authorize up to

$275,000,000 of G eneral O bligation
Refunding Bonds and up to $16,000,000 of
A irport G eneral O bligation R efunding

B onds, w hich includes:

a. Introduction of a bond order up to

$275,000,000 of G eneral O bligation

R efunding B onds.

b . Introduction of a bond order for

$16,000,000 of A irport G eneral
O bligation R efunding B onds.

sudget Adopuon June-fj, 199: page ,



* The property u x rate dedicated to the Pay-

A s-Y ou-G o F und is recom m ended at

2 .254. T his is an increase of 1ç over

FY 98. T he increase is a tm nnfer from  the

G eneral Fund to the Pay-A s-Y ou-G o Fund

to increase the Am ount of cash available to

fund capital projects.

* The Storm  W ater Capital Project Fund
expands to $125.3 m illion over the next
five years, supported by fee increases

averaging 6.5%  for residential custom ers,

7.2% for com m ercial custom ers, and 10%

for C ity facilities.

* The Public Transit Capital Project Fund
schedules $140.6 m illion over tlle next five

years to support the F ive-Y ear

T ransportation P lan. T he O perating

B udget im pact of the infrastrucm re plan

totals $3.4 m illion in FY 99.

* T he W ater and Sew er C apital Program

totals $370. 1 m illion over the next five

ears, requiring an FY99 residential rate/
m crease of 2.79%  .

l

A ttachm ent 2

C . T w o-T hirds G eneral O bligation B onds

R a olution and R efunding B onds R esolution

T he C ity's 1W 99-03 C œ  includes an option to

pm ially ftm d General Capital projects w itll two-
thirds bonds.

North Carolina General Stamtes contain yrovisions
for the issuance of bonds under a Gtw o-thlrds''

rule. T his rule provides for the issuance of

general obligation debt, w ithout a referendnm , for

an m nount equal to tw o-thirds of the nm ount of

gentral obligation net principal reduction in the

previous fiscal year. T he total tw o-thirds capacity

available in FY 99 is approxim ately $29,000,000,

of w hich $20,480,000 is being used in the

1W 99-03 C IP .

sudget Adoptlon June fjt î9-98 page 6



c. D esignation of staff to 5 le the

Sw orn Statem ent of D ebt w ith the

C ity C lerk .

d. R atitk ation and approval of the

filing of an application w ith the

Local G overnm ent C om m ission .

e. Setting the C ity C ouncil m eeting on

June 22, 1998 as the place and tim e

for a public hearing concerning the

bond orders.

* U nder current m arket conditions (interest
rates), a portion of the refunding bonds
w ould produce only m arginnl savings. n e

savings on reflnnncing are very se> itive to

m arket conditions and a m inor ded ine in

rates could produce significant savings.

Staff requests to be in a position to m ove

quickly if rates m ove in our favor. ln

addition. a regular bond sale has been .

scheduled w iG  the L ocal G ovem m ent

C om m ission for July 14 , 1998. C om bining

the reftm ding bond sale w ith the regular

bond sale w ill allow  the city to realize

savings on the sale expenses.

A ttacbm ent 3

List of project.s to be hm ded
R esoiution

E . T he F Y 99 E m ployee P ay and B enefits P lan

R esolution

T he FY 99 Pay R eport includes the follow ing

recom m endations:

-  

In the B roadbanding Pay Plan, a 4.2%  total

budget increase for each K ey B usiness U nit

and includes:

* 3.7 %  for m erit increases and .5 %

for career developm ent Z creases.

Budget Adùptlon Tune fitv ii Page 8



* M erit increases w ill range from  0%

to 8 %  based on m arket position and

perform ance level, but total

increases in each B usiness U nit w ill

not exceed 4.2%  .

* A  3%  increase to m inim llm  and

m axim um  rates in the B roadbanding

Pay P lan .

-  ln the Public Safety Pay Plan:

* N o increase for step rates in the

P ublic Safety P ay P lan but full

funding is recom m ended for a 5%

step increase for em ployees not at

m axim um  pay. T his is consistent

w ith the original design of the P lan

in which adjus% ents to steps
generally w ill be m ade only in the

first year of the tw o-year budget

cycle.

* A  4 %  increase w as m ade to the step

rates for F Y 98.

-  M edical insurance prem ium s for

em ployees/retirees and the C ity w ill

increase by 7%  .

-  N o change to life insurance or dental

im urance prem ium s, and that the nnnual

dental m axim llm  benefit be increased from

$1,000 to $1,500 per calendar year for

each covered m em ber.

-  T he C ity w ill com ply w ith the Federal

M ental H ealth P arity A ct by changing the

m axirm zm  benetk  structures for m ental

health and substnnce abuse services.

A ttachm ent 4

Budget Adoptlon June i 5, 1998 Page 9



F . T he FY 99 L ease P urchase A greem ent

R esolution

* T he F Y 99 B udget includes the purchase of

equipm ent through lease purchase. T he

C ity has used this type of fm ancing since

1982 w ith favorable results. The FY 99

contract is recom m ended up to $8.5 m illion

and includes the follow ing:

Public Safety vehicles $4.93 rnillion
C M U D  vehicles &  equipm ent .70 m illion

O ther vehicles &  equipm ent 2 .58 m illion

T his action authorizes staff to proceed w ith

the necessary actions to secure the

Ix ase/N rchase A greem ent (lnstallm ent

Purchase Contract).

* C ouncil w ill be requested to approve actual

financing docnm ents at a later m eeting.

* lndividual bids for this equipm ent com e to

C ouncil for approval prior to these funds

being spent.

A ttachm ent 5

G . C ity/c ounty lnterlocal A greem ent A m enam ents

* T he C ity M anager and the C ounty M nnnger

recom m end am ending the Interlocal

A greem ent in the follow ing w ay :

-  T he C ity w ould fully fund the

P lnnning C om m ission , A nim al

C ontrol, E m ergency M anagem ent,

R ideshr e, and C able T V

A dm M stration .

-  T he C ounty w ould fully fund the

T ax O ffice and V eternng Services.

B udget A doptlon June l5, 1 998 Page 10



@ These services w ill still be considered C ity-

C ounty functions w ith no im pact on the

level of service now  provided . T his

am endm ent only pertains to how  the

services are funded .

* The five services the C ity w ill fund and the

tw o services the C ounty w ill ftm d each

total approxim ately $2.5 rnillion.

* T he C ounty C om m ission approved this

funding nm endm ent on A pril 2, 1998.

H . E inand al P artners P erform ance R eview  R F P

* In association w itll the FY 99 Budget

D evelopm ent Process, the C ity M anager

developed a system atic plan for review ing

tht perform ance of selected F innncial

PaM ers. T his process w ill review  the

efticiency and effectiveness of each

PaM er's organization and m nnngem ent

structtzre, financial m nnngem ent, how  each

organization supports C ouncil's focus areas

and priorities, and the success of each

orgnnization in fulfilling its stated m ission.

* PaA ers selected for study in F 7 99 are:

1. C arolinas P arm ership ;

2. C harlotte C onvention and V isitors

B ureau ; and

3. C harlotte-M ecklenburg H ousing

P arm ership .

T he evaluations w ill tnke place betw een

Septem ber 1998 and January 1999 w ith a

final report to C ity C ound l in M a'ch 1999 .

$250,000 is included in the budget for

these review s.

* C ouncil is requested to approve the

attached R FP , process, and schedule for

these review s.

A ttachm ent 6

Budget Adoptlon Xune l5, 199à Page 1 l



Sections I-M  contain contracts in excu s of

$100,000. Scope of services and R 99

progrnm  objectives for each of these agencies
are attached .

1. A rtas and O utside A gencies C ontracts:

1. C harlotte C onvention &

V isitors Bureau (CCV B) $2,373,948

Funding for C C V B  is derived from  the

proceeds of a county-w ide occupancy tax .

The increase of $210,198 over FY 98 is due
to increases in the net proceeds of the tax .

T he C C V B prom otes econom ic

developm ent in the C harlotte-M ecklenburg

area by prom oting the area as a destination

for convention, leisure, and sports-related

G avel.

A ttach m ent 7

2. C onvention C enter

M arketing $3.4 m illion

In 1993, C ity C ouncil approved an

agreem ent betw een the C onvention and

V isitors Bureau (CCV B) and the
A uditoriue c olisee c onvention C enter

Authority to jointly m arket the Charlotte
C onvention C enter. 70 %  of the m arketing

dollars go to C C V B and 30 %  goes to the

A uthority . M r keting dollars com e from

the prepared food and beverage tax and the

second 3 %  of occupancy taxes.

The am ount projected to be available
during F Y 99 for m arketing the C onvention

C enter is $3.4 m illion.

B udget A doptlon June l5, 1998 Page 12



O n M arch 17, 1998, the B oard C hairs of

the C C V B , the H ospitality and T ourism

A lliance (H TA ), and The A uthority
presented to C ouncil a process to develop a

m arketing plan for the C onvention C enter

and the C ity as a w hole. T he B oard C hairs

com m itted to update C ity C ouncil in

approxim ately 90 days. A  status report to

C ouncil is scheduled for the June 22 , 1998

D inner M eeting.

T o accom m odate any possible changes

C ouncil m ay approve dtlring F Y 99 on how

the C onvention C enter is m r keted, a new

clause has been inserted into the contract

w ith C C V B and the A uthority stating that

the C ity C ouncil m ay nm end or term innte

the contract w ithout cause upon issuance of

a 90-day notice.

3. U nited F nm ily Services

(Victim  A ssistance) $244,512

Funding for U nited F nm ily Services

increased from  F Y 98 to FY 99 . T he

increase of $11, 137 represents a 3.7%
increase in C ity support dedicated to staff

salaries and a one-tim e cost for technology

upgrade.

T he V ictim  A ssistnnce Progrnm  provides

counseling , education , and assistnnce to

adult and child victim s of crim e and to

fnm ilies of hom icide victim s.

A ttnchm ent 8

B udget A doptlon June l5. 1998 Page 13



4. Arts &  Science Council (A SC) $2,174,580

Funding for the A rts &  Science C ouncil

w as held flat from  FY 98 to FY 99.

T he A rts &  Science C ouncil oversees

com m unity-w ide culm ral planning,

ftm draising , grant-m aking , technicz

assistance, facility review , and other

responsibilities to advance the culttlral life

of C harlotte and M ecklenburg C ounty.

A ttachm ent 9

J. M llnicipal Service D istricts Contrad s (Charlotte

C enter C ity Pm ners (C C C PI)

M ui cipal Service D istricts 1, 2, and 3 w ere

created to prom ote investm ent in the central

business area. C ontracts covering D istrict 1 have

been funded since 1978, and contracts covering

D istricts 2 and 3 have been funded since 1984 .

For F Y 99 , the C ity w ill cont act w ith C harlotte

C enter C ity Pnrtners for a1l three M unicipal

Service D istricts.

A s a result of the recent property revaluation, the

tax rates for a11 three M unicipal Service D istricts

are reduced to m eet the C ity C ouncil's revenue

neutral policy .

M unicipal Servi-ce D istrict 1

FY 99 C ontract A m ount $554,146

T he FY 99 contract w ith C C C P for D istrict 1

represents a 3.4 %  increase over the FY 98 cont act

am ount due to an increase in the projected net
proceeds of the D ist ict 1 tax levy . T he tax rate

for D istrict 1 are reduced from  2.08: per $100

assessed valuation to 1.93:.

A ttacbm ent 10

B udget A doptlon June 15, 1998 Page 14



M unicipal Service D istrict 2

1W 99 Contract A m ount $118,031

The FY 99 contract w ith C C C P for D istrict 2

represents a 6.4 %  increase over the FY 98 contract

am ount due to an increase in the projected net
proceeds of the D istrict 2 tax levy . T he tax rate

for D istrict 2 is reduced from  1.5: per $100

assessed valuation to 1.4ç.

A ttachm ent 10

M unicipal Service D istrict 3

FY 99 C ontract A m ount $342,669

The FY 99 contract w ith C C C P for D istrict 3

represents a 7.5%  increase over the FY 98 contract

am ount due to an increase in the projected net
proceeds of the D istrict 3 tnx levy . T he tax rate

for D istrict 3 is reduced from  3.04 per $100

assessed valuation to 2 .89:.

A a nchm ent 10

K . Job T raining C ontracts

* O n M arch 23, 1998, C ity C ouncil approved

the F Y 99 Job T raining P lan . T he P lan

identifies strategies to increase the self-

suftk iency of individuals through

com prehensive job training, job
developm ent, and support services.

* A pproval of the follow ing cone acts w ill

im plem ent the child care support service

and dislocated w orker portions of the P lan .

T hese contracts are funded nnnually from

F ederal JT PA  grants, State W orker T rust

ftm ds, and local m oney .

Budget Adopuon june i5, 199: page 15



1. Em ploym ent Security

Com m ission $346,727

Funding for FY 99 represents a

decrease of 2.45%  or $8,719. The
C ity of C harlotte began ftm ding the

T itle I1I D islocated W orker

Progrnm  in 1991.

T he D islocated W orker P rogrnm

assists dislocated w orkers in re-

entering the C harlotte-M ecklenburg

labor force.

2. C hild C are

Resources, Inc. $131,044

Funding for FY 99 represents a

51.92% decrease, or $141,520 less

than FY 98.

C hild C are R esources assists

particifants of the Employment and
T raining P rogram  w ith obtaining

subsidized day care for their

children at private, public, or non-

profit day care facilities.

A ttach m ent 11

L . H lxm an Services C ontracts

* T he FY 99 C onsolidated A ction P lan

approved by C ouncil on A pril 27, 1998

identitk s priorities for Federal housing and

com m unity developm ent resources

including the C om m unity D evelopm ent

Block G rant (CD BG ). H um an services
contracts for G ethsem ane E nrichm ent

Program  and B eY ehem  C enter, lnc. are

. part of the projected FY99 CD BG
activities. T he follow ing contracts provide

for educational enrichm ent activities for

Budget Adoptjon June 1à, 1-998 Page 16



elem entary, m iddle school, and M gh school

sm dents of fnm ilies w ith low  incom e w ho

reside in City W ithin A C ity (CW A C)
boundaries. C harlotte-M ecklenburg Schools

provides training for the C ity-funded after

school program  staffts) under their
contract. T he contracts are aw arded and

funded nnnually under the hum an services

com ponent of the C D B G  program . FY 99

funding represents a 4 %  increase for all

after school enrichm ent progra s.

1. G ethsem u e E nrichm ent

Program  $460, 174

2. Bethlehem  Center $165,178

3. C harlotte-M ecklenburg

Schools $156,000

A ttachm ent 12

M . H ousing D evelopm ent C ontracts

* T he C onsolidated Plan approved by

C ouncil A pril 27, 1998 establishes

strategies to provide housing and

supportive services for low - and m oderate-

incom e people as part of an overall

com m unity revitalization strategy .

1. T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg H ousing

P an nership (C M H P ) A ffordable H ousing

contract is $2 m illion for FY 99. The
contract contairls no increase in funding

and perm its no carrm ver of FY 98 funds.

2 . T he R egional H IV /A ID S C onsortium  w ill

aw ard restricted-use grant cone acts to

C harlotte to serve the seven-county

M etropolitan Statistical A rea (M SA ). The
C onsortium  w ill dise ibute funds available

through the H ousing O pportunities for

Persons w ith M D S Program  (H OPW A ).

B udget A doptlon June l 5, 1998 Page 17



This contract represents new  federal grant

(H U D ) m onies for developing access to
com m unity residences, developing m ore

affordable housing O ough rental assistance

program s, and coordinating other

supportive services for residents w ith

H IV /M D S. T he contract nm ount for FY 99

is $361,000.

3. C risis A ssistance M inistry assists low -

incom e fam ilies w ho reside in the C ity

W ithin A  C ity (CW A C) area w ith restoring
w ater and utility services or preventing

service intem lption during the w inter.

C risis A ssistance M inistry also provides

em ergency rental assistance for low -

incom e, C W A C  fnm ilies facing eviction for

non-paym ent of rent.

1. C risis A ssistnnce M inistry

Energy A ssistance $100,289

2 . C risis A ssisn nce M inistry

Em ergency A ssistance $104,000

A ttachm ent 13

N . O ther B udgetary Item s

@ T he F Y 99 O rdinnnce contains the second

of tw o $1.1 m illion paym enl from  the
C oliseum  A uthority's net proceeds to the

M unicipal D ebt Service Fund. T he initial

paym ent w as m ade during F Y 98.

* T he C ity's new  SafeL ight Progrnm  is

established in this F Y 99 B udget as a

Special R evenue Fund for the purpose

of funding and tracking future

tranp ortation-related safety initiatives.

@ The follow ing year-end adjus% ents to the
current budget are also recom m ended :

Budget Adoptlon June l5, 1998 Fage 18



-  $80,000 from  the N C D epar% ent
of E nvironm ental and N atural

R esources is appropriated to offset

the C ity's expenses for this year's

C ankerw orm  Progrnm .

-  $118,797 from  other Federal and
State grants in excess of originll

estim ates are appropriated.

-  Teclm ical accounting chsnges to

clarify or correct FY 98 Budgetary

ordinances.

Buuget Auopuon June ià, 199: page 19



Z O  G  A G E N D A

IT E M  N O .

PU B L IC  H E A R IN G S

2. A . H earing to consider designation of the prom rty u ow n as the un om as A lexander H ouR o

(the land liqtal œ er Tax Parœ l Num Y r 18 -022-24 in the M ecklenburg County Tax Office
alxl ind uding i e ee e exterior of the m m'n hoase, locatH  w ithin the Y undaries of such T ax

Parcel) lœ ated at 2051 Sharon lmne in Charloue, North Carolina as a historic landm ark.

B . A dopt an ordinnnce designating the n om as A lexander H ouse as a H istoric lm ndm ark.

A ttachm ent N o. 14

3. (98-19) H earing on Petition No. 98-19 by T.J. Orr-charlotteD ouglas International A lrm' rt for a
change in zoning for approxim ately 0.48 acres lœ ated on the soui east corner of Fre om

D rive and Edgewe  Road from  R.d to B-1(CD ).

n is petition w as deferred for 30 days on A pril 20, 1998 and M ay 18, 1998

A ttachm ent N o. 15

4. (98-42) H earing on Petition No. 98-42 by 2112 East 7*  Street, LLC for a change in zoning for
approxim ntely 0.4 ac=  lœ ated on the x m th side of E ast 7*  Street Y tw een C larice A venue

and R idgew ay A venue from  R -22*  to N S.

n is m tition w as deferred for 30 days on M ay 18, 1998.

Protest petitions have bœ n flled .

A ttachm ent N o . 16

Page 20



IT E M  N O .

5. (98-52) Hearing on Petition No. 98-52 by Bill Stroud for a change in zoning for approxim ately 3.8
acres lrm eM  on the xm theast corner of N orth Sharon A m ity R oad and V erndale R oad from

R-3 to R-5(CD).

A  protest m tition has lx en flled.

A tu chm ent N o. 17

6. (98-53) H earing on Petition No. 98-53 by Frnnk M . Burgess, Jr. for a change in zoning for
approxim nêely 1.2 acres lfvmtM  on the K utheast corner of Park South D rive and Pine V alley

Road from  R-3 to R-8M F(CD).

A ttachm ent N o. 18

7. (98-54) Hearing on Pee on No. 98-54 to consider a text am endm ent to the City of Charlotte Zoning
O rdinnnce to create the A irm rt N o%  D ksclosure O verlay D ise ict.

A ttachm ent N o . 19

8. (98-55) H earing on Petition No. 98-55 SUB to consider a text am endm ent to the City of Charlotte
subdivision O rdinance to im plem ent the nov cation requirem ents of the A lrm' rt N oise

D ksclosure O verlay D ise ict.

A ttachm ent N o. 20

9. (98-56) Hearing on Petition No. 98-56 by T.1. Orr, Aviation D irector for a change in zoning for
e roxim ntely 7,M  acro  Kurro ' txm rlottem ouglas A lrp' ort to establish the Y undaries

of the A tlw' rt N oise D isd osure O verlay D kst ict.

A  protest m tition has been flled.

A ttachm ent N o. 21

10. (98-57) H earz g on Petition No. 98-57 by W aterville Equities 1, LLC for a change in zoning for
approxim ately l .8 acres lœ ated on the northw est corner of B allantyne C om m ons Parkw ay

and EIm  lmne W est from  O-1(CD ) to m 1(CD ).

A  protest m tition has A n flled and ks not suY cient to invoke the 3/4 rule.

A ttace ent N o. 22

Page 2 1



IT E M  N O .

11. (98-58) Hearing on Petition No. By 98-58 by Grubb &  Ellks Bksx ll and W achovia Bank, N .A . for
a change in zoning for approxM ately 5.18 acres lœ ate  on the x m i east corner of Sharon

Road and Coltsgate Road from  R-3 to O-1(CD ).

A ttachm ent N o. 23

12. (98-59) Hearing on Petition No. 98-59 by R . M alloy M cKeithen for a change in zoning for
approxim ately 4.51 acres lœ ated on Z e north side of Sm ith St eet Y tw een W est Seventh

Seeet and W est N inêh Street from  U R-2 to UR-CICD ).

A ttachm ent N o. 24

13. (98e ) H earing on Petition No. 98-60 by n e Everett CompD y LLC for a change in zoning for
approxim ately 3.0 acres lœ ate  on the southeast corner of W G xllaw n R oad and F airbluff

Place from  R-4 to R-12M F(CD).

A ttacilm ent N o. 25

14. (98-61) H earing on Petition No. 98-61 by M otel 6 Om rating L.P. for a change in zoning for
approxim ately 5 .9 acres l= ted on the noe w est corner of Sloan D rive and Interstate 85

South service road from  m 1(CD) to m 2ICD).

A ttaclunent N o. 26

15. (98-74) Hearing on Petition No. 98-74 by n e FW A Group, H arry D . Sherrill, Jr. for a change in
zoning for approxim ately 0.77 acres lœ ate  on the x m thw est corner of W est Stonew all

Se eet, C hurch Sl eet and Poplar Se œ t from  U M U D  to U M U D -O .

A ttachm ent N o. 27

D E C ISIO N S

16. (98-03) Decision on Petition No. 98-03 by lmndcraft Prom rties lnc., for a change in zoning for
approxim ately 41.5 acres lœ ate  on the w est side of R œ ky R iver R oad, south of N orth

Tryon Street (U S 29) from  R-3 and B-2ICD) to R-8M F(CD ).

Page 22



IT E M  N O .

n t'q > on was deferre  for 60 days on February 16, 1998 and 30 days on April 20, 1998.

A  protest m tition has M n flled and ks suftk ient to invoke the 3/4 rule.

n e Z oning C om m iw  voted to recom m end an additional one m onth deferral.

A ttachm ent N o. 28

17. (98-09) D ecision on Petition No. 98-09 by I mndcraft Prom rties, Inc. for a change in zoning for
approxim ntely 16.51 Attraq IfvofM  on the w ist side of M allard C reek R oad Y tw een G arrison

D rive and M allard Park D rive from  R-3 to R-8(CD ).

A  valid protest m tition w as FIIG I but it has A n w ithdraw n.

n iq m tition w as deferred 30 day on M ay 18, 1998.

A  m otion to defer resulted in a 3-3 tie vote. Thks constitutes no action on the pm  of the

Z oning C om m ittee and this m tition w ill lx  deferred to their June w ork session.

A ttachm ent N o. 29

18. (98-25) A ision on Petition No. 98-25 by Nasir M am ad for a change in zoning for approxim ately
2.05 acrœ  lrm êtvI on èe x)ui side of US H ip w ay 29, west of the prom e  1-485 , and near
W heelingtow n M obile H om e Park from  R -M H  to B -2.

This m tition w as deferred for 30 days on A pril 20. 1998 and M ay 18, 1998.

n e Zrnill Com m -' a! vote  to rœ om m eY  deferral of thks m tition 111)t11 their June 2X 1998
w ork = sion.

A ttachm ent N o. 30

l9. (98-32) D ecision on Petition No. 98-32 by HA er Sr. Tm st, G .P . H u ter Jr. Fnm ily Trust atld
Pat ick and Y atriz Staub for a change in zoning for approxim ntely 0.744 acres lœ ated on

the x uth side of South Tlyon str-  > œ n B land Se œ t and W inona Se œ t from  IQ  to N S.

n e Z oning C om m ittœ  voted to rœ om m end approval of this m tition.

A ttachm ent N o. 31

Page 23



IT E M  N O .

20. (98-33) D œ ision on Petition No. 98-33 by City Attorney for a text am endm ent to address the f11111g
and w ithdraw al of protest m titions.

n is m tition w as deferre  for 30 days on M ay 18, 1998.

n e Zoning C om m ittee voted to r= m m end approval of thks m tition.

A ttace ent N o. 32

21. (98-40) Dœ tsion on Pe on No. 98-40 by Sam 's M art for a change in zoning for approxim ately 6.3
acres located on the no%  side of U niversity City Y ulevard (Hwy 49) west of Pavilion
Y ulevard and adjacent to l e Back Creek Shopping Center from  Rd  to B-2(CD).

This hearing w as deferre  for 30 days on A pril 20, 1998.

n e Zo ning C om m ittee voted to r= m m end deferral of thks m tition for one m onth.

A ttachm ent N o. 33

22. (98-43) D ecision on Petition No. 98-43 by Steele Creek Church for a change Z  zoning for
approxim neely 10.4 K res lœ ate  on the Mm th side of W est A rrow e  R oad across from  the

inter= tion w ith Bram blewe  D rive from  R-4, O -A CD ) and I-1 to Institutional (CD ).

n e Zoning C om m ittœ  voted to rœ om m end approval of QILq petition, w ith the follow ing

m e fk ation:

w n e m titioner agrœ s to dedicate greenw ay as requeste  by M eœ enburg C ounty

Paru  &  R œ reation D epnrtm ent.

A ttachm ent N o. 34

23. (98+ ) D ecision on Petkion No. 98-44 by Jim m y John K atsoudas for a change in zoning for
approxim ntely 2.1 lmu'G  lfvm#al on the north side of Ale m arle Road (NC 27) approxim ately
6œ ' west of the iater- ion w ith W .T. H arrks Y ulevard from  m 2 to m D ICD ).

n e Z oning C om m i-  vote  to r= m m end approval of thks m tition.

A ttachm ent N o. 35

Page 24



IT E M  N 0 .

24. (98-45) Dœ ision on Petition N o. 98-45 by W illiam  Trotter Developm ent Com pany for a change in

zoning for approxim nrely 14.4 acres lœ ated on the west side of W eddington Road just south
of Interstate 485 from  O-15(CD) to O-1(CD).

A  m otion to defer resulted in a 3-3 tie vote. T his constim tes no action on the pm  of l e

Zoning C om m iuœ  and thks m tition * 1 lx  deferre  to thek June w ork session.

A ttachm ent N o. 36

25. (984 6) IM ision on Petm' 'on No. 984 6 by Can'oll B. Little for a change in zoning for approxim ately
4.1 Acreq ltvmetvl on the Y rtheast corner of D avid C ox R oad and D avis I>ke P arkw ay from

R-9(PUD) to R-8* .

A  protest m tition has M n f'IIG I and ks suo cient to invoke the 3/4 rule.

n e Z oning C om m ittœ  voted to recom m end a one m onth deferral of this m tition.

A tu chm ent N o . 37

26. (98-47) Decision on Petition No. 98-47 by W illie L. Bratcher for a change in zoning for
approxim ntely 0.17 acra  lrvm'M  on the w -  side of Beatties Ford R oad north of T ate Strœ t

from  O -2 lo B-1(CD ).

n e Z oning C om m ittœ  voted to rœ om m end approval of this m tition.

A ttace ent N o. 38

27. (98-49) D ecksion on Peution N o. 98-49 by 'l'he Everett Com pany for a change in zoning for
approxim ately 1.81 acres located on the east side of Sardis R oad, approxim ately 400 feet

soul  of Ram a Road from  R-3 to R-8 M FICD ).

A  protest m tition has M n flled and ks suY cient to invoke the 3/4 rule.

n e Zoning C om m i-  recom m ended approval of this m tition, w ith the follow ing

m ce catiolks:

* n e m titioner will de cate additional ril t-of-way as rm ueste .

* Storm w ater detention through the le year tltxxl w ill lx  provided.

* n e sidewalk along Sardks Road will lx m oved to the back of the ril t-of-way.

A ttachm ent N o . 39

Page 25



IT E M  N O .

28. (98-50) D ecision on Petition No. 98-50 by Imkeshore H , LLC for a change in zoning for
approxim neely 6 acres lfvmeM  on * e w œ t side of M allard C rœ k C hurch R oad south of M ary

Alexander Road from  lm titutional to R-17M F(CD).

n e Z oning C om m ittee voted to recom m end approval of this m tition, w ith the follow ing

m e hk ations:

* Building elevations accompanying this e tion will 1. m ade pm  of this site plan.

A ttachm ent N o . 40

29. (98-51) D ecision on Petition No. 98-51 by Eu on Com pany USA for a change in zoning for
approxim ately 2.0 acres lœ ated on the north side of U niversity City Y ulevard (NC 49)
Y tween Pavzion Y ulevard and lnterstate 485 from  O-1(CD) to B-1(CD ).

A  m otion to defer resulted in a 3-3 tie vote. n is constitutes no action on the part of the

Z oning C om m ittœ  and this m tition w Bl lx  deferred to their Jtm e w ork session.

A ttace ent N o . 41

30. (98-62) D ecision on Petition No. 98-62 by Lincoln Prom rty Com pany for a change in zoning for
approxim ntely 0.75 ac=  lfvmêM  on the south side of E ast M orehead Se eet Y tw een C ollege

Sleet and South Y ulevard from  I-2 to U M U IX CD I.

n e Zoning C om m ittee rœ om m end approval of this petition.

A ttachm ent N o . 42

31. R œ lution calling for public hearings on M onday, July 20, 1998 at 6:œ  p.m . in the M eeting C hane r

of ie fxtnrlotte-M œ klenburg Q wernm ent Center for Petition Nos. 98-15, 98-36, 98-* , 98-66 thr+
98-69, 98-71 through 98-73, 98-75 and 98-76.

Page 26


